
January 12, 2026 NAKAYAMA 1R 

NAKAYAMA
1

Post Time

 09:50
1R 
DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen

1200m, Dirt Added Money (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590

Stakes Money(1000Yen)                                         

Total       (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590
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No

Hs

No

CPU
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Sire Sex/Age
    Horse Name
Dam Coat Color
Dams Sire
Owner

Blinkers
Breeder

Spd Idx  Earning money
Jockey        Training
Weight(Kg)      Center
Trainner  Performances
Running Style

1st, 2nd, 3rd, and others

___T Turf(Flat)

___D Dirt(Flat)

WET is         

  Wet Condition

Dirt 1200m
Dirt 1000m
Dirt 1400m
Dirt 1600m
Dirt 1700m

Line(1)=Date Grant-Speed-Index Race course  Line(2)=Race  Race class  Line(3)=Finish Position  Runners  Post Number  Win Fav.
Line(4)=Horse Weight(kg) Gain and Loss  Jockey Weight(kg)             Line(5)=Distance  Finish Time
Line(6)=Position 2c-3c-4c  Final of horse 600m to Finish   Start of race Start to 600m - Final of race 600m to Finish
Line(7)=Winner  Margin(seconds)                       Past performances in the last 5 races (most recent on the left)

         Last(1)          Last(2)          Last(3)          Last(4)          Last(5)

Fierement F3 37 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Dec 21/25 31 5CHUKYO6 Oct 19/25 40 4NIIGATA2

Turquoise Tesoro(JPN)
Yuga Okubo TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
52.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 16th /17 No. 2 Fav.17 12th /18 No. 1 Fav.10

1 1 York Tesoro Bay Yoshihiro Hatakeyama NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 438 -2 Y Okubo 52.0 440     H Yoshida 55.0                               
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Turf Good 1:24.1 1400m Turf Good 1:25.0          

Ryoken Farm Total 0.0.0.2 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ----16---------- 16-15 35.7F 35.0-35.0 8-7 36.5F 35.7-35.9
Ryotokuji Kenji Holdings Co. <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.2 2 W 0 0 0 0 Terviseks(JPN)(2.2) Hermoso Blade(JPN)(1.3)
Danon Legend C3 46 375,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Dec 27/25 44 5NAKAYAMA7

Oppipoika(JPN) Kazuki Kikuzawa TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 5th /14 No. 5 Fav. 8

1 2 4 Kaste Helmi Dark Bay Shintaro Suzuki NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 460     K Kikuzawa 56.0                                         
(Macho Uno) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.4             

Sky Beach Stable Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 -- 5------------ 7-6 37.3F 34.2-37.7
Yuki Dendo <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 1 W 0 0 0 0 Gelato Kitty(JPN)(1.5)
Suzuka Causeway C3 47 5,500,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.2.0 1200 0.0.2.0 Oct 26/25 44 4TOKYO9 Sep 27/25 43 4NAKAYAMA8 Sep 15/25 46 4NAKAYAMA5

Three Cause(JPN) Takeshi Yokoyama TKOD 0.1.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.1.0.0 2nd /14 No.12 Fav. 1 3rd /16 No.15 Fav. 1 3rd /11 No. 7 Fav. 3

2 3 2 Suzuka Roller Chestnut Keizo Ito NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 472 -2 T Yokoyama 56.0 474 +6 T Yokoyama 55.0 468     T Yokoyama 55.0                     
(Giant's Causeway) BL Four Seasons WETD 0.1.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Dirt Slopp 1:25.7 1200m Dirt Stand 1:12.5 1200m Dirt Stand 1:12.3       

Tsuji Bokujo Total 0.1.2.0 ALLD 0.1.2.0 ---------------- 1-1 36.9F 36.4-36.7 2-2 37.6F 34.7-37.1 3-3 37.5F 34.6-37.5
Nagai Shoji Co. Ltd. <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 8WOver 0 0 0 0 S C Reiju(JPN)(0.2) Copano Thomas(JPN)(0.7) Carillon a Vent(JP(0.2)
Mikki Isle C3 42 2,500,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.1.0 1200 0.0.1.0 Dec 20/25 37 5NAKAYAMA5 Nov 30/25 40 5TOKYO8 Aug 30/25 39 3NIIGATA3 Aug 16/25 43 2NIIGATA7

Ninja Tottori(JPN) Ikuya Kowata TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC    
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 3rd /16 No.11 Fav. 3 6th /16 No.13 Fav. 8 8th /11 No. 8 Fav. 7 4th /11 No. 3 Fav. 3

2 4 5 Diademe Bay Yasutoshi Matsunaga NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 466 +2 I Kowata 56.0 464 +14 I Kowata 56.0 450 -4 I Kowata 55.0 454     I Kowata 55.0           
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.1.0 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:13.0 1400m Dirt Stand 1:27.6 1800m Turf Firm 1:49.7 1600m Turf Firm 1:36.8    

Heihata Bokujo Total 0.0.1.3 ALLD 0.0.1.1 ---- 3---- 6---- 10-9 37.8F 34.3-38.2 3-2 38.5F 35.8-38.0 5-6 36.4F 35.0-34.8 8-8 34.4F 36.3-33.9
Hiroyuki Motoyama <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.2 2 W 0 0 1 0 Spieler(JPN)(0.5) Hinano Musashi(JPN(0.8) Dona Rumba(JPN)(1.9) Monroe Walk(JPN)(1.3)
Thunder Snow F3 57 3,000,000 Yen NAKD 0.1.0.0 1200 0.1.0.0 Dec 27/25 54 5NAKAYAMA7

Ice Melting(JPN) Keita Tosaki TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 2nd /14 No. 2 Fav. 1

3 5 1 L'Artista Bay Toshiaki Tajima NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 426     K Tosaki 55.0                                         
(Helmet) Four Seasons 0.1.0.0 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Good 1:12.2             

Matsuda Bokujo Total 0.1.0.0 ALLD 0.1.0.0 -- 2------------ 2-2 37.8F 34.2-37.7
Laurel Racing Co .Ltd. <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 1 W 0 0 0 0 Gelato Kitty(JPN)(0.3)
Epiphaneia C3 37 3,340,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.1.1 1200 0.0.1.1 Dec 21/25 34 5NAKAYAMA6 Nov 23/25 32 5TOKYO5 Oct 25/25 40 4NIIGATA3 Sep 28/25 45 4NAKAYAMA9 Sep 21/25 40 4NAKAYAMA7

Keibee(JPN) Hatsuya Kowata TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 7th /16 No. 1 Fav. 3 14th /16 No. 5 Fav. 8 8th /15 No. 3 Fav. 6 4th /16 No. 2 Fav. 6 3rd /16 No.12 Fav. 7

3 6 Tourny Dark Bay Hiroaki Sugiura NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 466 +2 T Kowata 56.0 464 +4 T Kowata 56.0 460 -2 S Sato 53.0 462 +8 T Kowata 55.0 454 -8 T Kowata 55.0
(Symboli Kris S) BL Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Slopp 1:13.1 1300m Dirt Stand 1:22.5 1200m Turf Firm 1:10.5 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.1 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.7

Taihei Stud Farm Co. Ltd Total 0.0.1.7 ALLD 0.0.1.2 ---- 7------14-- 3-3 38.4F 34.5-36.8 5-5 39.2F 30.1-37.6 3-3 35.9F 34.3-35.8 1-1 34.7F 34.4-34.3 4-5 39.4F 33.6-39.7
Katsuki Kuwano <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.5 2 W 0 0 0 2 Ho O Hessen(JPN)(1.8) Lord Stradale(JPN)(2.2) Lateral Palm(JPN)(0.4) Truscon Garden(JPN(0.4) Marshal Un(JPN)(0.4)
Mikki Glory C3 42 1,100,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.0 Dec 21/25 28 5NAKAYAMA6 Nov 24/25 42 5TOKYO6 Oct 25/25 43 4TOKYO8

Noborifuji(JPN) Tatsuki Endo TKOD 0.0.0.2 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
54.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 12th /16 No. 1 Fav. 5 6th /14 No. 7 Fav. 6 4th /16 No. 2 Fav.16

4 7 Amaretto Dark Bay Shinichi Ito NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.2 460 -6 T Endo 53.0 466 +2 T Endo 53.0 464     T Endo 53.0                     
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Slopp 1:55.9 1600m Dirt Stand 1:39.1 1600m Dirt Good 1:38.8       

Murakami Bokujo Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.3 ----12------ 6-- 2-1-2 40.8F 36.2-38.8 1-1 38.4F 35.5-36.4 3-3 37.1F 36.4-36.2
Toshiaki Yanagibashi <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Hermes Gang(JPN)(2.0) Mac Lir(JPN)(2.0) Ho O Luxor(JPN)(1.2)
Indy Champ C3 49 4,400,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Nov 24/25 47 5TOKYO6 Nov 1/25 46 4TOKYO10

Itoshisa(JPN) Kosei Miura TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 3rd /18 No. 3 Fav. 2 2nd /13 No. 6 Fav. 4

4 8 3 Albiano Bay Hiroyasu Tanaka NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 506 +2 K Miura 56.0 504     K Miura 56.0                               
(Stay Gold) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Turf Firm 1:21.7 1600m Turf Good 1:37.0          

Northern Farm Total 0.1.1.0 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ------------ 3-- 7-7 33.8F 35.3-34.0 5-3 33.5F 36.9-33.9
TN Racing <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.1.1.0 6 W 0 0 0 0 Mikki d'Amour(JPN)(0.4) Satono Vaincre(JPN(0.1)
Hawkbill F3 35 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Nov 8/25 32 3FUKUSHIMA1

Caprice Calla(JPN) Miyabi Muto TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 15th /16 No. 4 Fav.11

5 9 Caprice Lady Bay Takashi Kanari NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 402     T Eda 55.0                                         
(Kitten's Joy) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:11.9             

Little Blue Farm Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---------------- 15-15 35.3F 33.8-35.4
Toshio Fujinuma <-[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Divine Sky(JPN)(2.7)
Greater London C3 30 1,310,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Dec 13/25 39 5HANSHIN3 Nov 24/25 41 3FUKUSHIMA6 Nov 9/25 47 3FUKUSHIMA2 Sep 15/25 32 4NAKAYAMA5 Aug 31/25 40 3NIIGATA4

Seika Yuhi(JPN) Kyosuke Maruta TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 6th /14 No. 9 Fav.13 11th /16 No.10 Fav.15 5th /16 No.13 Fav.13 12th /16 No. 5 Fav.10 10th /18 No.11 Fav.10

5 10 Seika Harukaze Bay Michio Minamida NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 412 0 T Akiyama 56.0 412 -2 R Yokoyama 56.0 414 +6 R Yokoyama 56.0 408 -6 R Yokoyama 55.0 414 -2 S Ishibashi 55.0
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.6 1200m Turf Firm 1:10.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.9 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.3 1400m Turf Firm 1:24.2

Shinyu Farm Total 0.0.0.6 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ------ 6----11-- 9-9 34.7F 34.2-34.9 14-14 34.7F 34.1-34.9 11-12 34.9F 34.0-35.4 4-5 41.3F 33.7-39.6 6-6 37.4F 34.1-36.2
Masaru Kume <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.5 3 W 0 0 0 0 Naxos(JPN)(0.5) Jasper Ruby(USA)(1.0) Ange Promise(JPN)(0.5) Top Magician(JPN)(2.0) Hot to Trot(JPN)(1.7)
Drefong F3 35 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Oct 25/25 36 4TOKYO8

Moon Blanche(JPN) Takuya Kowata TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 15th /16 No.15 Fav. 6

6 11 Mi Chachis Intenta Dark Bay Koji Maki NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.1 482     T Kowata 55.0                                         
(Gio Ponti) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1600m Dirt Good 1:41.3             

Kawagoe Farm Ltd Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---------------- 11-13 38.2F 36.4-36.2
Yorikatsu Tsujiko <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Ho O Luxor(JPN)(3.7)
Kitasan Black F3 46 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Nov 16/25 44 5TOKYO4 Sep 27/25 38 4NAKAYAMA8 Aug 2/25 39 2NIIGATA3

G T Soleil(JPN) Makoto Sugihara TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 6th /18 No.17 Fav. 7 10th /16 No. 5 Fav.10 9th /12 No. 6 Fav. 4

6 12 Remember You Bay Naoto Chiba NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 424 0 M Sugihara 55.0 424 +2 H Yoshida 55.0 422     G Maruyama 55.0                     
(Black Tide) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Turf Firm 1:22.5 1600m Turf Firm 1:35.5 1800m Turf Firm 1:49.7       

Oiwake Farm Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---------------- 18-18 33.9F 34.8-35.0 2-2-2 36.3F 35.0-34.8 8-8 34.4F 34.9-33.3
Toshihiko Tabata <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.3 7 W 0 0 0 1 Inubono Utagoe(JPN(0.4) White Dragon(JPN)(1.6) Art Basel(JPN)(1.9)
Four Wheel Drive F3 41 1,680,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.2 1200 0.0.0.2 Dec 21/25 38 5NAKAYAMA6 Dec 13/25 36 5NAKAYAMA3 Oct 11/25 37 4TOKYO3 Sep 20/25 33 4NAKAYAMA6

Cool Field(JPN) Shu Ishibashi TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC    
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 4th /16 No. 7 Fav. 5 4th /14 No.12 Fav. 8 11th /16 No. 1 Fav. 8 9th /11 No.10 Fav. 4

7 13 6 Cool Yuria Bay Eiichi Yano NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 442 +2 S Ishibashi 55.0 440 0 S Ishibashi 55.0 440 0 S Ishibashi 55.0 440     T Ishida 52.0           
(American Pharoah) Four Seasons 0.0.0.2 WETD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Slopp 1:12.5 1200m Dirt Stand 1:14.3 1300m Dirt Stand 1:22.5 1200m Turf Firm 1:11.7    

Hisai Bokujo Total 0.0.0.4 ALLD 0.0.0.3 ---- 4 4-------- 3-3 37.8F 34.5-36.8 3-4 39.8F 34.3-39.2 16-13 38.4F 29.9-37.7 7-8 35.4F 35.2-33.9
Tetsuji Kawakami <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 2 W 0 0 0 1 Ho O Hessen(JPN)(1.2) Bear Akkochan(JPN)(0.8) Magic Cookie(JPN)(2.4) Raveneau(JPN)(2.6)
Poetic Flare C3 38 2,460,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Dec 27/25 36 5NAKAYAMA7 Sep 7/25 41 2SAPPORO6 Aug 23/25 44 2SAPPORO1

Colosseum(JPN) Yuji Tannai TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 5th /16 No. 4 Fav. 4 7th /8 No. 8 Fav. 4 3rd /9 No. 8 Fav. 2

7 14 Violin Sonata Chestnut Hidekatsu Shimizu NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 456 +4 M Iwata 56.0 452 +6 Y Tannai 55.0 446     D Sasaki 55.0                     
(Dawn Approach) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.1 1500m Turf Good 1:33.3 1500m Turf Good 1:32.5       

Shadai Farm Total 0.0.1.2 ALLD 0.0.0.1 -- 5------------ 8-8 38.2F 33.7-38.0 2-2-3 37.2F 30.9-36.2 3-4-4 36.6F 31.6-35.3
Yuki Owaki <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.1.1 1 W 0 0 0 1 Pataliputra(JPN)(1.4) Glorious March(JPN(1.1) Grianmhar(JPN)(1.6)
Matera Sky C3 36 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Nov 29/25 36 5TOKYO7

Takenori Da(JPN) Ko Nagahama TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 11th /16 No. 6 Fav.11

8 15 Russian Blue Chestnut Yasuo Takeichi NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 448     M Iwata 56.0                                         
(Speightstown) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Dirt Stand 1:29.1             

Sakae Nakawaki Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ----------11---- 14-14 38.9F 35.8-37.2
Him Rock Racing Holdings Co. <-[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 5 W 0 0 0 0 October Nine(JPN)(3.2)
Declaration of War C3 36 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Dec 21/25 34 5HANSHIN6

Kohaku Ron(JPN) Rui Funayama TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
54.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 7th /11 No. 5 Fav. 9

8 16 Kohakuto Bay Kazuyuki Ogata NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 502     K Taguchi 56.0                                         
(War Front) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Turf Yield 1:12.8             

Marumura Murashita Farm Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.0 ---- 7---------- 2-3 36.5F 36.1-34.4
Tomoki Hirase <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.1 2 W 0 0 0 0 Wide Starke(JPN)(2.3)

NAKAYAMA Dirt 1200m Sire Ranking （Date：2024.01.10～2026.01.09）
Rank Sire Runs 1st 2nd 3rd Others Win Quinella
 1 Henny Hughes 111  11   6  14  80 0.099 0.153
 2 Lord Kanaloa 101  10   4   9  78 0.099 0.139
 3 Discreet Cat  79   9  11   6  53 0.114 0.253
 4 Danon Legend  85   9   6   8  62 0.106 0.176
 5 Drefong  93   6   6   8  73 0.065 0.129
 6 Le Vent Se Leve  32   6   2   2  22 0.188 0.250
 7 Nadal  22   5   6   2   9 0.227 0.500
 8 Mr Melody  34   5   6   1  22 0.147 0.324
 9 Makfi  60   5   5   0  50 0.083 0.167
10 Isla Bonita  61   5   2   6  48 0.082 0.115
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January 12, 2026 NAKAYAMA 1R  DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen 1200m, Dirt


